Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. Form 8-K October 03, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 3, 2017

KENNEDY-WILSON HOLDINGS, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware001-3382426-0508760(State or other jurisdiction
of Incorporation)(Commission File Number)(IRS Employer Identification No.)

151 S. El Camino Drive Beverly Hills, California 90212 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (310) 887-6400

N/A (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2.):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

ITEM 8.01 OTHER EVENTS.

On October 3, 2017, Kennedy-Wilson, Inc. (the "Issuer"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc. (the "Company"), notified Wilmington Trust, National Association, the trustee (the "Trustee") for the Issuer's 7.75% Senior Notes due 2042 (the "Notes"), of the Issuer's election to redeem, on December 1, 2017, all \$55 million in aggregate principal amount of the Notes outstanding on December 1, 2017 at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount. The Issuer also instructed the Trustee to provide notice of such redemption to the holders of the Notes in accordance with the terms of the indenture governing the Notes (as amended, the "Indenture"). In accordance with the Indenture, each holder of any Note as of the close of business on November 15, 2017 will also receive, on December 1, 2017, the full amount of unpaid interest that will have accrued on such Note to, but excluding, December 1, 2017.

The Company expects the redemption to be completed on December 1, 2017. Following the redemption, none of the Notes will remain outstanding.